

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-1185

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

JIMMIE LEE CONEY,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER/CROSS-INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WILLIAM M. HENNIS, III
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0066850

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3RD. AVE., SUITE 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

APPELLANT

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	25
ARGUMENT I - THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT MR. CONEY WAS ENTITLED TO A NEW PENALTY PHASE PURSUANT TO STRICKLAND	26
A. DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE	26
(1) FAILURE TO "DISCUSS THE DEATH PENALTY" WITH MR. CONEY	28
(2) FAILURE TO CONTACT PRIOR COUNSEL OR TO REVIEW COURT RECORD	32
(3) FAILURE TO PROPERLY INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT FAMILY EVIDENCE	35
(4) FAILURE TO HAVE MR. CONEY EVALUATED PRE- TRIAL	39
(5) FAILURE TO ATTEND EVALUATIONS/EXPLAIN MENTAL MITIGATION	43
(6) FAILURE TO PROVIDE MR. CONEY'S PRISON RECORDS TO THE EXPERTS	44

B. DISCUSSION	47
C. PREJUDICE	51
ARGUMENT II - CONFLICT OF INTEREST	55
ARGUMENT III - NO ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE GUILT PHASE	74
A. JURY SELECTION ISSUES	75
B. TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS HEARING CONCERNING DYING DECLARATIONS	78
C. FAILURE TO OBTAIN AN EXPERT EVALUATION PRE-TRIAL	82
D. TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO CHALLENGE THE STATE'S CASE	85
E. ABSENT FROM CRITICAL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDINGS	91
ARGUMENT IV - PUBLIC RECORDS	92
ARGUMENT V - NO ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE PENALTY PHASE	93
A. THE FLORIDA STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	93
B. FAILURE BY THE LOWER COURT TO FIND NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION	94
C. <u>JOHNSON V. MISSISSIPPI</u>	95
D. AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATOR	95
E. <u>CALDWELL</u> CLAIM	96
F. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT	97

ARGUMENT VI - INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY	98
ARGUMENT VII - INSANE TO BE EXECUTED	98
ARGUMENT VIII - CUMULATIVE ERROR	98
CONCLUSION	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	41, 85
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	91
<u>Blanco v. Singletary</u> , 943 F. 2d 1477 (1991)	51
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	90
<u>Buenoano v. Dugger</u> , 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla.1990)	55
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	97
<u>Callins v. Collins</u> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994)	94
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 87 S. Ct. 824 (1967)	98
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	52
<u>Coney v. State</u> , 348 So. 2d 672 (Fla. App. 1977)	33
<u>Coney v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	1, 77, 91
<u>Coss v. Lackwanna County District Attorney</u> , 204 F. 3d 453 (3d Cir. 2000)	54

<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	55, 73
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	95
<u>Ford v. Wainwright,</u> 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	98
<u>Freund v. Butterworth,</u> 165 F. 3d 839 (11th Cir. 1999)	57
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	89
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	94
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	75, 86
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	63
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F. 2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)	96
<u>Henderson v. Dugger,</u> 522 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1988)	95
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	53, 54
<u>Horton v. Zant,</u> 941 F. 2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	42, 84
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	1

<u>Johnson v. Mississippi,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1981 (1988)	95
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	99
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	52, 95
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	91
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Morgan v. Illinois,</u> 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	75
<u>Neelley v. Noyle,</u> 138 F. 3d 917 (11 Cir. 1998)	74
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	63
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1991)	53
<u>Pait v. State,</u> 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	97
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S. 308 (1992)	92
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly 5391 (Fla. 1999)	75
<u>Perri v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1983)	51

<u>Phillips v. State,</u>	
608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Porter v. State,</u>	
26 Fla. L. Weekly S321 (Fla. May 3, 2001)	30, 31, 49
<u>Reynolds v. Chapman,</u>	
253 F. 3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2001)	57
<u>Rose v. State,</u>	
675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	53, 54
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u>	
24 Fla. L. Weekly S157 (Fla. 1999)	90, 97
<u>Russ v. State,</u>	
95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957)	77
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u>	
112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992)	98
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u>	
476 U.S. 1 (1986)	95
<u>Smith v. White,</u>	
815 F. 2d 1401 (11 Cir. 1987)	57
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u>	
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	98
<u>State v. Dixon,</u>	
283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	43
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u>	
670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	99
<u>State v. Lara,</u>	
581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	53, 54

<u>State v. Lewis,</u>	
656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1995)	55
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u>	
777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	28
<u>State v. Sireci,</u>	
502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	53
<u>State v. Weir,</u>	
569 So.2d 897 (4th DCA Fla. 1990)	78, 81
<u>Stephens v. State,</u>	
748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	27
<u>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal,</u>	
118 S.Ct. 1618 (1998)	98
<u>Stokes v. State,</u>	
548 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1989)	89
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26, 42, 52, 84, 85
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u>	
112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992)	96
<u>Swafford v. State,</u>	
679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	99
<u>Turner v. Louisiana,</u>	
379 U.S. 466 (1965)	77
<u>United States v. Harvey N. Shenberg,</u>	
89 F. 3d 1461 (11th Cir. 1996)	71, 72
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u>	
26 Fla. L. Weekly S375 (Fla. May 31, 2001)	30, 31

Weir v. State,
591 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1992) 78

Williams v. Taylor,
120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000) 28, 52, 53, 54

Zant v. Stephens,
462 U.S. 862 (1983) 95

Rule 4-1.4, Communication, Rules Regulating the Florida
Bar 62

Rule 4-1.7, Conflict of Interest,
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 62

Rule 4-1.7, Comment, Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 62

Rule 4-3.5(d)(4), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar . 77
